
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
 
TUESDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Baker, Beacham (Chair) and Dodds 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 7 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee C 

held on 14 November 2006, 19 March 2008 and 10 April 2008. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 15 - 16)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Gambling Act 2005 or the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. ROSE CAFE, LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON N22  (PAGES 17 - 54)  
 
 To consider an application by Rose Café to allow Regulated Entertainment, Provision 

of Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol at the above premises. 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Jones 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2615 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Monday, 16 June 2008  

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci, Reid 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Beacham, Dobbie  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Cllr Dobbie, who was substituted for by 
Cllr Patel, and from Cllr Beacham, who was substituted for by Cllr 
Demirci. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 The application from Gladesmore Community School was admitted as 
urgent business as it had not been possible to hear that application at 
the scheduled meeting on 7 November 2006.  
 

 
 

LSCC03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 No declarations of interest were received.  
 

 
 

LSCC04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  

 The Chair read out a summary of the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.  
 

 
 

LSCC05. 
 

WETHERSPOONS, UNIT 5, SPOUTERS CORNER, HIGH ROAD N22 
(NOEL PARK WARD): 

 

 The Licensing Officer (Ms Barrett) presented the officers’ report on the 
application from Wetherspoons. The application was for a licence 
variation to permit the provision of regulated entertainment. The 
premises already had a licence for the provision of alcohol. 
 
The applicant had made alternations to their application, following 
discussions with the Planning Department. The hours of opening in the 
operating schedule would be until 01.30 for Sundays to Thursdays and 
until 02.30 on Friday and Saturday. This meant the hours they were 
r
[...]
 
complaints about noise to the Noise Team previously.  
 
The applicants presented their case. Their opinion was that customers 
wanted the chance to enjoy music and other forms of regulated 
entertainment. They wished to provide this by applying for a licence 
variation. They informed the Sub-Committee that the music would only 
start at 8pm. They stated that the music would not be loud. It would be 
recorded music and would not be having live bands. They also alleged 
that the objections from Shout were trade objections and were not 
objections in line with the provisions of the Licensing Act.  
 
The applicant stated that the premises were well-run and that there had 
been no significant incidents of disorder in the last 15 months. They also 
re-iterated that they were committed, as agreed with the police, to have 
SIA-accredited door staff on duty on Fridays and Saturdays.  
 
In response to concerns expressed by members about fire safety and 
risk assessments, the applicants stated that JD Wetherspoons’ was 
committed to doing a fire risk assessment and would prevent the 
premises from becoming overcrowded. The door staff would click people 
in and out to make sure there were not too many people in the premises 
at any one time. However, no maximum figure they wished to enforce 
was given by the applicant.  
 
The applicant confirmed that they did not have a first-aider on duty. They 
were of the opinion that, in the case of injury, it would be better if staff 
who had only undergone basic training did not attempt to deal with the 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

situation, and summoned an ambulance instead.  
 
Members enquired whether Wetherspoons intended to attract a younger 
clientele by providing music and opportunities to dance. The applicant 
denied that this was their intention and stated that they intended to 
attract a balance of clientele, with lots of older customers as well as 
younger ones.  
 
The applicants and the objectors summed up their positions and then the 
Panel retired to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that the application for the variation of the 
premises licence be granted, subject to the following conditions: 
 

• That there be at least one door supervisor on duty from 2100 
each evening when regulated entertainment is taking place. 

• That there be 2 door supervisors on Fridays and Saturdays 
and on the named bank holidays, national days and saints’ 
days named in the operating schedule when regulated 
entertainment is taking place. 

• That glasses and bottles left in the outside drinking area be 
cleared away on a regular basis in the interest of public 
safety. 

• That a fire risk assessment be done by the applicant and a 
maximum capacity be fixed, following discussion between the 
applicant and the relevant responsible authorities. 

• That copies of the fire risk assessment be served on the 
Licensing Authority and the relevant responsible authorities. 

• That no regulated entertainment takes place at the premises 
until the fire risk assessment has been done and maximum 
capacity fixed. 

• That no loudspeakers be placed outside 
 
 

LSCC06. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 The Gladesmore Community School application for a premises licence 
had been accepted by the Sub-Committee as urgent business at Item 2 
above. 
 
The School was applying for a premises licence for regulated 
entertainment. The Licensing Officer (Ms Barrett) introduced a report on 
the application. Ms Barrett informed the Sub-Committee that this 
application was merely for the provision of regulated entertainment and 
would not include the ability to serve alcohol. She informed the Sub-
Committee that no representations had been made from the relevant 
regulatory authorities. The Noise Team had made some comments and 
these were included with the report in Appendix 2. The Noise Team had 
suggested that there be no loudspeakers or PA 
[...]
 that he 
anticipated no more than 20 events during the course of a year. Evening 
events at the school playing music would not be a regular occurrence.   
 
Following summing up from both parties, the panel retired to deliberate. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that the licence for the provision of 
regulated entertainment be granted. 
 
As an informative, the Sub-Committee advised that the School inform 
patrons of the parking facilities in the playground and that litter bins be 
placed outside the school premises to reduce the amount of litter 
dropped by pupils and others. 
 
  
 
 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
JAYANTI PATEL 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2008 

Councillors Baker, Beacham (Chair) and Dodds 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

SUBJECT/DECISION ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCC03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC05. 
 

OLD ALE EMPORIUM PUBLIC HOUSE, 405 GREEN LANES N4 (ST 
ANN'S WARD) 

 

  
This item was deferred to another meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCC06. 
 

PIZZA EXPRESS - 290 MUSWELL HILL BROADWAY, LONDON N10 
2QR (MUSWELL HILL WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) was advised by the 
Licensing Officer that the application was for a premises licence variation 
to permit live music, sale of alcohol and to incorporate the outside 
pavement area by extending the sale of alcohol and late night 
refreshment. 
 
The licensing officer informed the Committee that representations had 
been received from a responsible authority, the noise team and 
interested parties. 
 
The representative from the Noise Team addressed the Committee and 
advised that Muswell Hill Broadway had become a lively area and 
concerns had been raised over the behaviour of patrons in public areas.  
The proposed operating hours for the outside pavement area were a 
concern and the Committee was asked to decide on the appropriate time 
and to take into account the implications for live music, sound levels 
could cause disturbances to residents particularly those in the flat above 
the premises.  A number of complaints regarding the levels of noise 
nuisance had been received by the noise team.  The Committee was 
also asked to consider whether it was appropriate that the licence should 
be granted for every day of the week for the permission of live music.   
 

 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2008 

 

The Committee questioned the representative with regard to the 
complaints they had received and whether any were from restaurants 
with live music and what was the call out frequency.  In response the 
Committee was advised that the noise team regularly attended venues in 
Muswell Hill every weekend, however it was mainly to night clubs, whose 
licensable hours were later than those requested by the applicant. 
 
The applicant’s representative presented their case and explained that 
they would agree to the conditions requested by the Police.  The 
conditions offered by the Environmental Officer were not all in relation to 
the application.  The representative proposed conditions which were felt 
to be proportionate and reasonable.  He further reiterated that there had 
been no noise complaints in the past in relation to the premises and they 
had played live jazz music in the past under the old licence and the 
management had controlled the sound levels. 
 
The Committee enquired of the applicant how often they were likely to 
have live music within the premises and were informed that it was 
difficult to narrow down though the option to be flexible was a desirable 
one.  Live music was not the primary business and it was unlikely that it 
would occur this during busiest periods of operation.  
 
In summary the applicant’s representative stated that the conditions 
proposed should relate to the provision of live music and its operating 
period.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) decided to grant the 
application as requested: 
 

• To vary a condition on the Premises licence by removing the 
condition on Annex 1 restricting the sale of alcohol to persons 
taking table meals only. 

• To incorporate the outside pavement areas as detailed upon the 
plans, thereby extending the sale of alcohol and late night 
refreshment to the outside area. 

• To permit the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
1. The outside pavement area not to be used for the consumption of 

food or alcohol after 22:30 every evening and the table and chairs to 
be removed. 

2. Customers may only purchase alcohol to consume on the premises 
whilst waiting for their take away meal to be prepared or with a table 
meal or by people in the company of people taking a table meal. 

3. Alcohol to be taken from the premises only with a take away meal 
and the alcohol container to be unopened. 

4. All doors and windows will remain closed during the live music 
activity except for access and egress. 

5. The live music activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the premises 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2008 

 

are due to close to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises 
empties. 

6. The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed 
premises is audible at or within the site boundary of any residential 
property. 

7. No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the external 
areas of the premises. 

8. No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be 
sited on or near the exterior premises or in or near any foyer, 
doorway, window or opening to the premises. 

9. Signs shall be displayed on the frontage instructing patrons to 
recognise the residential nature of the area and conduct their 
behaviour accordingly. 

10. A record of complaints shall be kept and must be made available at 
all times for inspection by the Police and Council Officers. 

11. Where people queue to enter the premises a member of staff shall 
supervise and ensure the potential patrons behave in an acceptable 
manner. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Beacham  
Chair 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2008 

 
Councillors Baker, Edge and Patel (Chair) 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC01. 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 In the absence of the Chair the Committee was asked to elect a Chair.   
The Committee agreed that Cllr Patel would chair the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Patel be appointed as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beacham for whom Cllr 
Edge was substituting and from Cllr Dodds for whom Cllr Patel was 
substituting. 
 

 
 

LSCC03. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC04. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCC05. 
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee C meetings held on 27 
June 2006, 14 November 2007 and 19 March 2008 were deferred to the 
next meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCC06. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC07. 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, N22 
(ALEXANDRA WARD) 

 

  
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 

 
 

LSCC08. 
 

JENNINGS BET, 144 HIGH ROAD, N22 (NOEL PARK WARD)  

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett presented the report on the application 
from Jennings Bet.  The Committee was asked to consider an 
application for the provision of facilities for betting, a betting premises 
licence. 

 
 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2008 

 

 
The committee was informed that during the consultation the licensing 
authority had not received any representations from the responsible 
authorities.  No representations were received from the police however, 
this had been omitted from the report.  Objections had been received 
from interested parties, The Salvation Army and William Hill.   
 
The Salvation Army objected to the application on the ground that the 
area already had a number of gaming venues and 102 criminal incidents 
had been linked to gaming and betting venues in Wood Green in the last 
12 months.  It was felt that further applications would escalate the crime 
and disorder already experienced within the area and raise the impact 
on children and vulnerable people. 
 
William Hill objected to the application on the basis that over-exposure to 
gambling in this part of Wood Green would happen if another gambling 
outlet were to open.  In the immediate vicinity were four licensed betting 
offices with a further three located along the High Road. 
 
The Committee enquired as to the exact location of the premises along 
the High Road and were informed that the location was along the parade 
opposite Wood Green Library arcade. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and stated that 
William Hill’s letter of representation made reference to the Licensing 
Sub Committee however, they had chosen not to bring forward any 
evidence.  The letter was sent to protect their business interest. 
 
The Committee was informed that the shop would be a standard betting 
office as seen up and down the Country and would stay open until 
approximately 10pm.  Jennings Bet was the oldest family run business in 
the Country based in Epping, Essex.  The company had 39 shops in the 
South of England.  The first shop was opened in 1960, they have had 48 
years of experience running a betting establishment.  Jennings Bet had 
opened shops in similar positions to this application on main high roads 
between other shops 
 
Jennings Bet took their social responsibility seriously, upon receipt of the 
report they went straight to the police to determine what were the 
concerns and discovered they related to the alleyway behind the 
Quicksilver premises, an amusement arcade and not a betting shop.   
 
The Committee questioned the applicants on the location of their 
established shops and in response were informed they were generally 
located in Town Centre: 
 

• South London 

• Bowes Park, Enfield 

• Waltham Cross 

• Epping, Essex 

• Camden 

• Barkingside 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2008 

 

• Kent 

• Woolwich 
 
The Committee enquired about the number of gaming machine to be 
provided within the shop, what was the maximum payout per machine 
and whether the shop would offer refreshments to customers.  In reply 
the applicant stated that there would be four gaming machines, which 
was the maximum per shop and a fixed odds betting terminal (FOBTs).  
The maximum payout per machine was £500.  Refreshments of tea, 
coffee and snacks would only be provided to betting customers.  The 
Licensing officer enquired whether there would be a virtual betting 
machine within the shop and was advised that this was not part of the 
business.   
 
The Legal Officer questioned the applicants on the reports of crime 
associated with FOBTs and how the applicant proposed to deal with 
such problems.  The applicant replied that all their FOBTs were not 
located near the front door, staff were trained to monitor the behaviour of 
people using the machines.  The Officer further queried the level of staff 
to be employed in the shop.  In response the applicant stated there 
would be a manager, assistant manager and cashiers.  It was normal to 
always have a manager on duty during operating hours. 
 
The Committee further questioned the applicants on whether the 
Directors of the company visited the shop and how often. Enquired of 
their training policy, what training staff undertook, how often and whether 
they provided a training manual.  The Committee was advised that the 
Directors regularly visited all the shops, both directors were the 
grandchildren of he founder of the company.  There were currently: 
 

• Two directors 

• A development and licensing manager 

• A general manager 

• Two area managers 

• Security manager with an assistant 

• A compliance manager and 

• A training manager 
 
Training was provided to all staff initially when employed and further on 
the job training was conducted for cashiers.  It was the intention to 
employ local staff who must be experienced in managing and working in 
a betting shop.   The current area managers had been employed for 40 
and 10 years respectively.  The applicant’s representative gave an 
undertaking to send a copy of the company’s written training manual to 
the licensing authority. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee decided to grant the application as asked, subject to 
the mandatory and default conditions. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the applicant had met the following 

Page 13



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2008 

 

principals: 
 

a). In accordance with any relevant code of practice under 
section 24. 

b). In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the 
Commission under section 25. 

c). Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject 
to paragraphs a) and b), and  

d). In accordance with the statement published by the authority 
under section349 (subject to paragraphs a) and c). 

 
The Committee took into account the written objections from interested 
parties and were satisfied that the Company’s social responsibility 
policies, management structures and staff training would adequately 
deal with any conce
[...]
ppropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 16



Agenda Item 6Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	19 March
	10 April

	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Rose Cafe, Lordship Lane, London N22
	Licensing Committee Report - Rose Cafe part 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BC 

TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 

Councillors Baker, Beacham (Chair) and Dodds 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
LSCC06. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC07. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCC08. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 

 
MINUTES  

 The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee C meetings held on 14 
November 2006, 19 March 2008 and 10 April 2008 were agreed. 
 

 
 

LSCC10. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC11. 

 
ROSE CAFE, LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON N22  

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett reported on the application in respect 
of Rose Café.  The Licensing Sub Committee C (the Committee) was 
asked to consider an application for a new premises licence for the 
provision of regulated entertainment, provision of late night refreshment 
and the supply of alcohol. 
 
The Committee was informed that during the consultation the licensing 
authority had received representations from the Noise Team, Planning 
Officer and interested parties (residents) in respect of this application. 
 
The Noise Officer addressed the Committee and advised that concerns 
about application premises open until 1:30 to 2:00am had lead to an 
increase in the receipt of noise reports.  It was considered that 
Licensees should take responsible action for their patrons.  Complaints 
were received from residents around the application premises about 
people gathering outside.  There was concern about noise insulation and 
that if live music was to be played at the premises adequate sound 
insulation needed to be provided. The Officer further informed the 
Committee that he had listed a number of recommended conditions 
within his representation.  
 
The Committee enquired of the Officer, what sound insulation was 
required and what should be recommended.  In response the Committee 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 
 

was advised that it was likely that there was no sound insulation in the 
premises and this should be determined by an acoustic engineer. 
 
The applicant’s representative requested a five minute adjournment in 
order to advise the licensing officer of proposed amendments to the 
application. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:25pm and reconvened at 7:30pm. 
 
The licensing officer advised the Committee that the applicant had 
withdrawn his application for the provision of live music, performances of 
dance and the provision for making music and dancing.  The hours of 
operation had also been amended as follows: 
 
Opening hours:  Sunday – Thursday  07:00 ~ 23:00hrs 
 Friday – Saturday  07:00 ~ 01:00hrs 
Sale of Alcohol: Sunday – Thursday 10:00 ~ 22:30hrs 
 Friday – Saturday 10:00 ~ 00:30hrs 
Late night refreshment: Friday – Saturday  23:00 ~ 01:00hrs 
 
Provision for recorded music:  Sunday – Thursday 10:00 ~ 23:00hrs 
 Friday – Saturday 10:00 ~ 01:00hrs 
 
The Committee advised the objectors there would be a further five 
minute adjournment in order for that they could consider the amended 
application. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:35pm and reconvened at 7:40pm. 
 
The Committee was informed that the objectors would continue to make 
representations. 
 
The Noise officer advised that in light of the amended application, this 
addressed some of the previous concerns raised however, there would 
be no difference in the potential noise levels dependent upon what the 
premises would be used for as background music was permitted without 
a licence.  The licensing officer clarified the position in respect of 
background music and advised that it should not interrupt a conversation 
between two people.  If the level of music was above this, then the 
licensee would be in breach of their licence. 
 
The Objectors addressed the Committee and were informed that the 
proximity of the flats in relation to the restaurant was very close.  People 
leaving the restaurant could be intimidating to residents and their 
children who lived in the flats above the premises.  The access to the 
flats was an issue as it was located near to the rear exit of the 
restaurant.  Patrons queued across the stairs which led to the flats, and 
the resultant noise travelled up the stairs. 
 
The Committee enquired whether the objectors had changed their views 
in relation to the amended application and in response were informed 
that there would be noise from patrons spilling out onto the streets. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 
 

 
On the basis of the amended application the Noise Officer, advised the 
Committee that some of the recommended conditions would still apply 
and requested a further five minute adjournment to identify those 
conditions. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 7:58pm and reconvened at 8:05pm. 
 
The applicant’s representative presented their case to the Committee 
and advised that the licensee had been in the trade for 11 years and that 
he had held a justices licence for 7 years.  The application had now been 
amended to include late night refreshment, supply of alcohol and 
recorded music.  There had been no representations from other 
responsible authorities. The plan of the restaurant showed that there 
was no dance area or stage, therefore it would be difficult to provide 
facilities for dancing.   
 
The Committee was informed that the premises would be open from 
7:00am and used as a coffee shop.  After 7:00pm the premises would be 
used as a restaurant and it would not be used as an entertainment 
venue.  Recorded music would be played however, it would not cause a 
disturbance to nearby residents.  Residents could ask for a review of the 
application at any time.  The licensee intended to conduct a good 
relationship with the residents who could raise concerns at any time. 
 
It was noted that there were several premises in the location which 
operated until 12 midnight and night buses ran along Lordship Lane so 
there would be no additional traffic in the area. 
 
The Committee enquired of the licensee where would patrons go to 
smoke and in response were informed they would smoke at the front of 
the premises, as the pavement area belonged to the property.  The 
licensee then offered to display notices to ask patrons to respect the 
neighbours.  The licensee reiterated to the Committee that it was their 
intention that the principle use of the premises would be a restaurant, not 
a bar and would be providing coffee, sandwiches and snacks. 
 
The Committee further enquired whether the fire exit near the stairwell 
would be permanently closed when the premises were open.  The 
Licensee assured the Committee that they would ask their staff and 
customers not to use the back door while the premises were open. 
 
The legal officer enquired of the licensee whether they had carried out a 
risk assessment on the number of patrons to be allowed in the premises 
and was advised that once the licence was granted they would be happy 
to have that as a condition before the premises opened for business. 
 
The Chair asked the parties to sum up their case.  The licensing officer 
requested the Committee to keep in mind that background music should 
not be heard above normal conversation and that the fire exit door could 
be alarmed. 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 
 

The noise officer advised that noise levels in a restaurant/bar could be 
high and requested the Committee to consider sound insulation. 
 
The applicant’s representative asked the Committee to acknowledge 
they had considered the objector’s representations and had amended 
their application accordingly and taken all the necessary steps to 
address residents’ concerns.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub Committee decided to grant the application as 
amended subject to the mandatory and default conditions. 
 

1. Mandatory condition 19. 
 
2. Opening hours for public 
 
Sunday to Thursday  07:00 ~ 23:00hrs 
Friday to Saturday 07:00 ~ 01:00hrs 
 
3. Provision of late night refreshment 
 
Friday to Saturday 23:00 ~ 01:00hrs 
 
4. Supply of Alcohol 
 
Sunday to Thurday 10:00 ~ 22:30hrs 
Friday to Saturday 10:00 ~ 00:30hrs 
 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
5. All doors and windows will remain closed during the licenced 

activities.  Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the 
premises the door will be fitted with a self closing device and 
staff told to ensure that it is not  propped open. 

 
6. The Fire exit door (at the rear) shall be alarmed so that the exit 

is used only in the event of a fire. 
 
7. Where necesssary adequate and suitable ventilation should be 

provied to public areas. 
 
8. Any speakers are to be mounted on anti-vibration mountings to 

prevent vibration transmission of sound energy to adjoining 
properties. 

 
9. The Licensee shall obtain an experts report in relation to the 

sound proofing of the premises with particular regard to the 
current level of sound insulation between the premises and flats 
above and to the rear and adjacent properties.  The level of 
sound insulation should be upgraded so that no noise is audible 
in any residential accommodation from licensable activity and 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 
 

any recommendations shall be agreed with the Licensing 
Authority.  The Licensing Authority should send written 
confirmation detailing these recommendations had been 
complied with prior to the opening of the premises. 

 
10. The Licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed 

premises is audible at or within the site boundary of any 
residential property. 

 
11. No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to 

be sited on or near the exterior premises or in or near any foyer, 
doorway, window or opening to the premises. 

 
12. Deliveries and collections associated with the premises will be 

arranged between the hours of 08:00 to 18:00hrs so as to 
minimise the disturbance caused to the neighbours. 

 
13. Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse will remain in the 

premises at the end of trading hours and taken out to the refuse 
point at the start of the working day rather than at the end of 
trading when neighbours might be unduly disturbed. 

 
14. All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly 

services to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal 
disturbance to neighbours arising from noise.  

 
15. All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly 

maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating 
efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising 
from odour. 

 
16. Illuminated external signage shall be switched off when the 

premises is closed. 
 

17. Security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to 
nearby residential premises. 

 
18. On Friday and Saturday no customers will be allowed 

admittance to the premises after 12 midnight. 
 

19. No alcohol, bottles or glasses shall be taken outsider the 
premises. 

 
20. A risk assessment is to be carried out prior to the opening of the 

premises in relation to capacity of patrons to be admitted to the 
premises and these numbers to be agreed with the LF&EPA 
and the Local Authority. 

 
21. Signs shall be displayed at the exit reminding customers to 

leave quietly and respect the neighbours. 
 

22. All CCTV recordings are to be of sufficient quality to enable it to 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 
 

be used for evidential purposes if necessary and all records of 
all CCTV recordings are to be  kept for three months and made 
available to the Police and Local Authority upon request. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Beacham 

Chair 

 
 


